predominance principle. Our adoption of this guidance had no effect on our consolidated financial statements.

16

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

28

We adopted guidance issued by the FASB retrospectively effective January 1, 2018 that requires the statement of cash
flows to explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents and amounts described as restricted
cash or restricted cash equivalents.  Under the new guidance, amounts described as restricted cash and restricted cash
equivalents will be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the beginning of period and end of
period total amounts shown on the statement of cash flows.  As a result of our adoption of this guidance, the change in
restricted cash is no longer reported as either operating or investing activities on our statements of cash flows. Our
restricted cash primarily consists of cash escrowed under mortgage debt for capital improvements and real estate taxes
and certain tenant security deposits. Our adoption of this guidance had the following effects on our consolidated
statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017 (in thousands):

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $117,737 $ (208 ) $117,529
Net cash used in investing activities $(58,950 ) $ 173 $(58,777 )
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $(199,257) $ (35 ) $(199,292)
Beginning of period cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $209,863 $ 2,756 $212,619
End of period cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash $10,606 $ 2,721 $13,327

We adopted guidance issued by the FASB that clarifies the scope of provisions and accounting for nonfinancial asset
derecognition, including partial sales of real estate assets, effective January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective
method. The new guidance requires recognition of a sale of real estate and resulting gain or loss when control transfers
and the buyer has the ability to direct use of, or obtain substantially all of the remaining benefit from, the asset (which
generally will occur on the closing date); the factor of continuing involvement is no longer a specific consideration for

[…]

to the same derecognition model as all other nonfinancial assets. We had a transaction in July 2016 accounted for as a
partial sale under the previous guidance that meets the criteria for immediate full gain recognition under the new
guidance; as a result, we retrospectively recognized an additional $18 million in income in 2016 that was being
amortized into income in subsequent periods under the previous guidance. The recognition pattern for our other sales
of real estate were not changed by this new guidance. The full retrospective method requires adjustment of each
reporting period presented at the time of adoption.

17

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

29

The tables below set forth the impact of the adoption of this guidance for amounts previously reported on the
consolidated financial statements of COPT and subsidiaries (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2017 As of June 30, 2017 As of December 31, 2016

Consolidated
Balance Sheets

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Investment in
unconsolidated
real estate joint
venture

$25,066 $16,721 $41,787 $25,335 $17,417 $42,752 $25,548 $18,113 $43,661

Cumulative
distributions in
excess of net
income

$(818,190) $16,105 $(802,085) $(793,828) $16,779 $(777,049) $(765,276) $17,451 $(747,825)

Noncontrolling
interests in
subsidiaries

$65,549 $616 $66,165 $66,701 $638 $67,339 $71,605 $662 $72,267

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017

Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Equity in income of unconsolidated entities $718 $ (348 ) $370 $1,443 $ (696 ) $747
Income before gain on sales of real estate $19,195 $ (348 ) $18,847 $38,045 $ (696 ) $37,349
Net income $19,207 $ (348 ) $18,859 $42,295 $ (696 ) $41,599
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests -
Common units in COPLP $(273 ) $ 12 $(261 ) $(907 ) $ 24 $(883 )

Net income attributable to COPT $17,862 $ (336 ) $17,526 $39,217 $ (672 ) $38,545
Net income attributable to COPT common
shareholders $7,976 $ (336 ) $7,640 $26,151 $ (672 ) $25,479

Comprehensive income $18,387 $ (348 ) $18,039 $42,883 $ (696 ) $42,187
Comprehensive income attributable to COPT $17,069 $ (336 ) $16,733 $39,785 $ (672 ) $39,113

The tables below set forth the impact of the adoption of this guidance for amounts previously reported on the
consolidated financial statements of COPLP and subsidiaries (in thousands):

As of December 31, 2017 As of June 30, 2017 As of December 31, 2016
Consolidated
Balance
Sheets

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Investment in
unconsolid.
real estate
joint venture

$25,066 $16,721 $41,787 $25,335 $17,417 $42,752 $25,548 $18,113 $43,661

Common
units $1,428,301 $16,721 $1,445,022 $1,399,578 $17,417 $1,416,995 $1,401,597 $18,113 $1,419,710

For the Three Months Ended
June 30, 2017

For the Six Months Ended
June 30, 2017

Consolidated Statements of Operations and
Comprehensive Income

As
Previously

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

As
Previously

Impact of
Adoption

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

30

Reported Reported
Equity in income of unconsolidated entities $718 $ (348 ) $ 370 $1,443 $ (696 ) $ 747
Income before gain on sales of real estate $19,195 $ (348 ) $ 18,847 $38,045 $ (696 ) $ 37,349
Net income $19,207 $ (348 ) $ 18,859 $42,295 $ (696 ) $ 41,599
Net income attributable to COPLP $18,300 $ (348 ) $ 17,952 $40,454 $ (696 ) $ 39,758
Net income attributable to COPLP common unitholders $8,249 $ (348 ) $ 7,901 $27,058 $ (696 ) $ 26,362
Comprehensive income $18,387 $ (348 ) $ 18,039 $42,883 $ (696 ) $ 42,187
Comprehensive income attributable to COPLP $17,480 $ (348 ) $ 17,132 $41,042 $ (696 ) $ 40,346

Adoption of this guidance had no impact to cash provided by or used in operating, financing or investing activities on
our consolidated statements of cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

18

Edgar Filing: CORPORATE OFFICE PROPERTIES TRUST - Form 10-Q

31

We early adopted guidance issued by the FASB effective January 1, 2018 that makes targeted improvements to hedge
accounting. This new guidance simplifies the application of hedge accounting and better aligns financial reporting for
hedging activities with companies’ economic objectives in undertaking those activities. Under the new guidance, all